majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated in U.S. dollars therefore its exposure to foreign
currency risk is minimal.

Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk arises primarily from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect
the future cash outflows of the Group’s long-term debt. The sensitivity analysis presented in the table
below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (libor), with all other
variables held constant, on the Group’s profit for the year (fluctuations in interest rates do not impact the
Groups equity). The sensitivity analysis has been prepared using the following assumptions:

•	 A rise or fall in interest rates will impact interest expense on floating rate borrowings.
•	 Although the fair value of the derivatives, and therefore the income statement will be impacted by
movements in interest rates, the fair value impact of the derivatives have been excluded from the sensitiv-
ity analysis as not significant.
•	 One interest rate swap entered into in 2007 economically hedges a loan and the interest payments/re-
ceipt almost fully offset, therefore the loan has not been included in the sensitivity analysis.

Increase/Decrease (%) Effect on profit

2007
+0.5% 410

-0.5% (410)

2006
+0.5% 325

-0.5% (325)

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event the counterparties fail to perform their obliga-
tions as of 31 December 2007 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, other than deriva-
tives, is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Group to significant concentrations of credit risk, con-
sist principally of cash and cash equivalents, and trade accounts receivables. The Group places its cash and
cash equivalents, consisting mostly of deposits, with financial institutions. The Group performs annual

[…]

under time-charter agreements where as per the industry practice the charterer pays for the transporta-
tion service in advance, supporting the management of trade receivables.

Fair Values

Derivatives are recorded at fair value while all other financial assets and financial liabilities are recorded at
amortised cost which approximates fair value.

Foreign currency risk

The majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated in U.S. dollars therefore its exposure to foreign
currency risk from operations is minimal. However, following the admission of the Company’s shares to
the London Stock Exchange, part of the proceeds (in GBP) were placed in short term deposit accounts.
As at 31 December 2007 and 2006 an amount of GBP 6,300 (U.S.$12,621) and GBP 17,947 (U.S.$35,137)
respectively, was held in short term time deposits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar ex-
change rate (the exercise was made for the time deposits in GBP since there is no other significant balance
or transaction in foreign currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit for the year
and shareholders’ equity.

Increase/Decrease
in GBP/USD rate

Effect on profit

2007
+5% 631

-5% (631)

2006
+5% 1,754

-5% (1,754)

Liquidity risk

The Group aims to mitigate liquidity risk by managing cash generation by its operations, applying cash
collection targets throughout the Group. The vessels are normally chartered under time-charter agree-
ments where as per the industry practice the charterer pays for the transportation service in advance, sup-
porting the management of cash generation. Investment is carefully controlled, with authorisation limits
operating up to Group’s board level and cash payback periods applied as part of the investment appraisal
process. In this way the Group aims to maintain a good credit rating to facilitate fund raising.